

RESOLUTION No._

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION EXECUTING AN AGREEMENT WITH INYO COUNTY TO HOUSE CERTAIN JUVENILE WARDS IN THE NEVADA COUNTY CARL F. BRYAN II JUVENILE HALL FACILITY

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Juvenile Hall Facility has capacity to accommodate additional minors from Inyo County; and

WHEREAS, Inyo County has need and desire to detain minors in the Nevada County Juvenile Hall Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Chief Probation Officer wishes to enter into a fee agreement with Inyo County pertaining to housing and providing detention and programming services to in-custody youth within the environment of the Nevada County Juvenile Hall; and

WHEREAS, after the original agreement was signed, as authorized by Resolution 16-405, the Counties have since identified a clause that requires updating in the agreement; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-405 is hereby rescinded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, the Agreement titled Regional Facility Agreement, by and between said County and Inyo County. The rate payable under this contract is \$90 per day. This is a revenue contract.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account 0101-20310-202-1000/452194